that the value of the Group's net investments in foreign currency is affected negatively by changes in exchange rates, since the Group

consolidates net assets in SEK on the balance-sheet date. Given the size of the exposure, the Group has not taken any measures to

reduce the currency risk. As of 31 December 2019, the Group's net investment in Danish krone amounted to DKK 3,259 thousand (-).

Apart from this, the Group has paid an advance for the acquisition of one campsite in Denmark, Skovlund, amounting to approximately

DDK 18,000 thousand (-) where the assets were taken into possession in February 2020. The exchange rate risk, which is limited, is

primarily attributable to the exposure of outstanding accounts receivable and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and

accounts payable that, at the end of the reporting period, did not amount to a significant amount.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk shows the Group's sensitivity to an increase or decrease of 50 basis points respectively.

The Group's interest bearing debt with variable interest rate consists, materially, of the outstanding bond of 700.0 MSEK. In case of a

change in interest rate of 50 basis points the Group's profit/loss after tax would increase or decrease by SEK 2,751 thousand (SEK

1,388 thousand).

19 (50)

Group Notes

United Camping AB

559082-2515

Liquidity and financing risk

31/12/2019

Within 3

months

3 - 12

months 1 - 5 years

More than 5

years Total

Liabilities to credit institutions 25,502 0 0 0 25,502

Bond loan 8,880 26,639 785,835 0 821,354

Lease liabilities 4,080 12,242 61,925 300,726 378,973

Other non-current liabilities 1,540 4,620 171,512 0 177,672

Liabilities to parent company 0 0 115,424 0 115,424

20,841 0 0 0 20,841

16,721 0 0 0 16,721

Total 77,564 43,501 1134,696 300,726 1556,487

31/12/2018

Within 3

months

3 - 12

months 1 - 5 years

More than 5

years Total

Liabilities to credit institutions 12,953 85,295 56,862 666 155,776

Other non-current liabilities 0 0 4,250 0 4,250

Lease liabilities 2,456 7,369 39,362 152,603 201,790

Accounts payable 11,433 0 0 0 11,433

Liabilities to parent company 0 0 9,997 0 9,997

2,352 0 0 0 2,352

Total 29,194 92,664 110,471 153,269 385,598

Other current liabilities

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Group has problems meeting its commitments related to the Group's financial liabilities.

Financing risk refers to the risk that the Group cannot raise sufficient financing at a reasonable cost. In order to reduce the liquidity risk

and the financing risk, the Board of Directors has decided on guidance regarding accepted risk levels that will contribute to keeping

liabilities at a certain level in relation to the Group's equity and ensure that the liquidity continuously amounts to a specified level in

accordance with the Group's guidelines and targets. Within the framework of the Group's bond loans, United Camping can, subject to